AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEELING AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO THE OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT WITH CT CONSULTANTS, INC. OF MENTOR, OH FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE III B BEING THE PORTION THEREOF IN AN AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS \$3,516,000.00, SUCH SERVICES WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE LONG TERM CONTROL PLAN AND TO ADDRESS FAILING INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS IN THE MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEELING:

Section 1. An Ordinance authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Amendment to the Owner-Engineer Agreement with CT Consultants, Inc. of Mentor, OH for professional engineering services and Wastewater System Improvements - Phase III B being the final portion thereof in an amount of Three Million Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars \$3,516,000.00, a part of such services which are required to comply with the long-term control plan and to address failing infrastructure needs in the municipal wastewater system.

Section 2. The nature of the amendment is to include modifications associated with the Engineer providing the next phase of professional engineering services including studies, designs, bidding, construction administration, construction observation. Start-up assistance, record drawings, asset management plan updates, Long-Term Control Plan updates in support of Water Pollution Control Division projects to be funded by Bond Series 2021 A/Phase III B Project Fund WPCD.

Section 3. A copy of the Agreement and amendments thereto are on file in the Water Pollution Control Division of the City of Wheeling and available for public review.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of its passage.

By the Administration